

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ROSARIO, PETITIONER,

v.

PATRICK GRIFFIN, SUPERINTENDENT, SOUTHPORT
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, AND ANDREW M. CUOMO,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN PAYTON
Director-Counsel
DEBO P. ADEGBILE
CHRISTINA SWARNS
JIN HEE LEE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson St., Suite 1600
New York, NY 10013

LEAH F. WILSON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market St.
San Francisco, CA 94105

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
BRIAN R. MATSUI
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-8740
dmaynard@mofoc.com

CARL H. LOEWENSON, JR.
LEDA A. MOLOFF
ADAM J. HUNT
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104

Counsel for Petitioner

APRIL 18, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
A. New York’s Meaningful Representation Standard Is Contrary To, Or At A Mini- mum Results In Decisions That Are An Unreasonable Application Of, <i>Strickland</i> <i>v. Washington</i>	2
B. This Is An Ideal Vehicle To Address This Important Issue	8
C. If The State Court Had Applied <i>Strick-</i> <i>land</i> , Rosario Would Have Been Granted Relief.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Flores v. Demskie</i> , 215 F.3d 293 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1029 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>Goodman v. Bertrand</i> , 467 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	4, 6, 7
<i>People v. Benevento</i> , 697 N.E.2d 584 (N.Y. 1998)	3
<i>People v. Hilliard</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 584 (1989).....	6
<i>People v. Ozuna</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 913 (2006)	6
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 840 N.E.2d 123 (N.Y. 2005).....	9
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011)	6, 7
<i>Spears v. Mullin</i> , 343 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	5

U.S. CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const. amend. VI	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	5
